

No. 03-2753
No. 03-2754

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Michael McKeivitt,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Abdon Pallasch, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
(No. 03 C 4218, Hon. Ronald A. Guzman, Presiding)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ABC, INC., ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC., THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, BLOOMBERG L.P., CBS BROADCASTING INC., GANNETT COMPANY, INC., THE HEARST CORPORATION, THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, THE McGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, NATIONAL BROADCASTING COMPANY, NYP HOLDINGS, INC., NEWSWEEK, INC., THE NEW YORK TIMES CO., SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY, TIME INC., TRIBUNE COMPANY, TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEMS, INC. (CNN), THE WASHINGTON POST, REED ELSEVIER INC., AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER EDITORS, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, THE RADIO-TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, SILHA CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF MEDIA ETHICS AND LAW, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Victor A. Kovner, Esq.
Carolyn K. Foley, Esq.
Andrew M. Mar, Esq.
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
1740 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 489-8230

OF COUNSEL:

ABC, INC.
Henry S. Hoberman, Esq.
John Zucker, Esq.
77 W. 66th Street
16th Floor, Legal Department
New York NY 10023-6298

ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC.
Patricia A. Clark, Esq.
Sabin, Bermant & Gould LLP
Four Times Square, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER
EDITORS
Richard M. Schmidt, Jr., Esq.
Kevin M. Goldberg, Esq.
Cohn & Marks
1920 N Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036-1622

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS
David A. Tomlin, Esq.
50 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10020

BLOOMBERG L.P.
Charles J. Glasser, Jr.
499 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

CBS BROADCASTING INC.
Anthony M. Bongiorno, Esq.
51 West 52nd Street, 36th Floor
New York, NY 10019

GANNETT COMPANY, INC.
Barbara W. Wall, Esq.
Mark E. Faris, Esq.
7950 Jones Branch
McLean, VA 22107

THE HEARST CORPORATION
Robert J. Hawley, Esq.
959 Eighth Avenue, Suite 220
New York, NY 10019-3737

THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY
Karole Morgan-Prager, Esq.
Stephen J. Burns
2100 Q Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES
Kenneth M. Vittor
William Farley
Adam Schuman
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York NY 10020-1098

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vii
IDENTITY OF AMICI.....	1
AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Because The Panel’s Opinion Involves An Issue Of Exceptional Significance, Is Far-Reaching In Its Effects And Conflicts With The Jurisprudence Of Ten Other Circuit Courts Of Appeal, Rehearing En Banc Is Appropriate	7
II. The Panel Did Not Need To Reach The Constitutional Issue It Addressed And It Was Improvident To Do So Without Briefing Or Argument On The Issue	10
A. The Appeal is Not Moot.....	11
B. Both State Law and Federal Common Law Provide Support for a Qualified Privilege.....	12
C. Purported Waiver of the Privilege By the Source Should Not Eviscerate the Privilege	16
D. The Ordinary Safeguards Applicable to Subpoenas Do Not Afford Sufficient Protection of the Newsgathering Process.....	19
III. If Not Reversed Or Withdrawn, The Opinion Should Be Limited To The Facts As Found By The District Court.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
ADDENDUM A: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)	A-1-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Baker v. F. & F. Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 411 U.S. 996 (1973)	14
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	passim
<i>Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980)	3
<i>CSC Holdings, Inc. v. Redisi</i> , 309 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Cervantes v. Time, Inc.</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1125 (1973)	3
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	10
<i>D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. Federal Deposit Insur. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)	12
<i>Damiano v. Sony Music Entertainment Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 485 (D.N.J. 1996)	17
<i>Dimeo v. Griffin</i> , 943 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Douglass v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1128 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1094 (1986)	21
<i>EEOC v. Sidley Austin Brown & Wood</i> , 315 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 427 U.S. 912 (1976)	2
<i>Gonzales v. National Broadcasting Company, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1085 (1994)	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 918 F.2d 374 (3d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 810 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Gray-Bey v. U.S.</i> , 201 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 51 F.3d 1346 (7th Cir. 1995), aff'd, 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	15, 16
<i>Matter of John Doe Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 574 N.E.2d 373 (Mass. 1991)	14
<i>Kelly v. Illinois Bell Telegraph Co.</i> , 325 F.2d 148 (7th Cir. 1963)	10

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>LaRouche v. National Broadcasting Company</i> , 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 818 (1986)	3
<i>Lipps v. State</i> , 254 Ind. 141, 258 N.E.2d 622 (1970).....	18
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. N.F.L.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 489 (C.D. Cal. 1981)	15, 18
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir.), opinion supp., reh'g denied, 628 F.2d 932 (1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1041 (1981)	3, 21
<i>Moldea v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 875 (1994)	7
<i>NLRB v. Evansville Courier Co.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 804 (S.D.Ind. 1996)	9
<i>Neal v. Harvey</i> , 173 F.R.D. 231 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	9
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 117 N.H. 386 (1977).....	14
<i>Palandjian v. Pahlavi</i> , 103 F.R.D. 410 (D.D.C. 1984)	18
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Company</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>In re Scarlata</i> , 979 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Senear v. Daily Journal-American</i> , 97 Wash. 2d 148 (1982)	14
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	3, 17
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr McGee Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>In re Special April 1977 Grand Jury</i> , 581 F.2d 589 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1046 (1978)	11
<i>In re Special February 1975 Grand Jury</i> , 662 F.2d 1232 (7th Cir. 1981), aff'd, 463 U.S. 476 (1983)	21
<i>State ex rel. Hudok v. Henry</i> , 182 W. Va. 500 (W.Va. 1989).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Ahn</i> , 231 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 US. 924 (2001)	3
<i>U.S. v. Bingham</i> , 765 F. Supp. 954 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	5, 9

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 816 (1983).....	2, 3
<i>U.S. v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 482 U.S. 917, and 483 U.S. 1021 (1987)	3
<i>U.S. v. Criden</i> , 633 F.2d 346 (3d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1113 (1981)	3
<i>U.S. v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1056 (1981)	2, 8, 12, 15, 17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Jennings</i> , 1999 WL 438984 (N.D.Ill. June 21, 1999)	9
<i>U.S. v. The LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988).....	2, 3, 20
<i>U.S. v. Lloyd</i> , 71 F.3d 1256 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1250 (1996).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 14 Media L. Rptr. 2203 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	15, 18
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1015 (1987).....	5, 12, 15
<i>In re WHR-TV</i> , 693 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 1998).....	13
<i>In re Williams</i> , 766 F. Supp. 358 (W.D. Pa. 1991), aff'd, 963 F.2d 567 (3d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Winegard v. Oxberger</i> , 258 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 1977), cert. denied, 436 U.S. 905 (1978).....	14
<i>In re Wright</i> , 108 Idaho 418 (1985)	14
<i>Zelenka v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 601, 266 N.W.2d 279 (Wis. 1978).....	13, 14
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 C.F.R. 50.10.....	14
28 U.S.C. §1782.....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. Rule 35(a)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	19

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fed. R. Evid.</i> 501.....	15
<i>Local Cir. Rule</i> 40(e).....	7

STATE STATUTES

<i>Ala. Code</i> § 12-21-142	13
<i>Alaska Stat.</i> §§09.25.300-.390.....	13
<i>Ariz Rev. Stat.</i> §§ 12-2214; 12-2237.....	13
<i>Ark. Code Ann.</i> § 16-85-510	13
<i>Cal. Const. art. I</i> , § 2(b).....	13
<i>Cal. Evid. Code</i> § 1070	13
<i>Colo. Rev. Stat.</i> §§ 13-90-119, 24-72.5-101.....	13
<i>Del. Code Ann. tit. 10</i> , §§ 4320-26	13
<i>D.C. Code Ann.</i> §§ 16-4701	13
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 90.5015.....	13
<i>Ga. Code Ann.</i> § 24-9-30.....	13
<i>735 Ill. Comp. Stat./8</i> 901.....	13
<i>Ind. Code</i> § 34-46-4-1, 4-2.....	13
<i>Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.</i> § 421.100.....	13
<i>La. Rev. Stat. Ann.</i> §§ 45:1451-1459.....	13
<i>Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Proc.</i> § 9-112	13
<i>Mich. Comp. Laws</i> §767.5a	13
<i>Minn. Stat.</i> § 595.021-.025	13
<i>Mont. Code Ann.</i> §§ 26-1-901	13
<i>2002 Neb. Rev. Stat.</i> §§ 20-144.....	13
<i>Nev. Rev. Stat.</i> § 49.275.....	13
<i>N.J. Stat. Ann.</i> §§ 2A:84A-21.....	13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>N.M.R. Evid. 11-514</i>	13
<i>N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h</i>	13
<i>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8-53.11</i>	13
<i>N.D. Cent. Code § 31-01-06.2</i>	13
<i>Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2739.04 & 2739.12</i>	13
<i>Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 2506</i>	13
<i>Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 44.510-.540</i>	13
<i>42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5942</i>	13
<i>R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-19.1</i>	13
<i>S.C. Code Ann. § 19-11-100</i>	13
<i>Tenn. Code Ann. § 24-1-208</i>	13

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>C. Thomas Dienes, et al., Newsgathering and the Law §15-1</i>	14
<i>Robert D. Sack, Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander and Related Problems (PLI 2003)</i>	8
<i>Agents of Discovery, Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, published in May 2003, www.RFCP.org</i>	5
